advertised the online gambling site or link jejuslot through her Instagram account and it was 

known from her actions that the defendant received a payment of IDR 600,000, - (six hundred 

thousand rupiah) per / 15 (fifteen days) and the defendant had received wages / salary 3 (three) 

times the payment with a total of IDR 1,800,000, - (one million eight hundred thousand rupiah) 

which was transferred directly to the defendant's DANA application account. The defendant's 

actions are regulated and threatened with criminal penalties according to Article 45 paragraph 

(3) of the Republic of Indonesia Law Number 1 of 2024 concerning the Second Amendment